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1 General

1.1 Introduction

The inspection period is determined by the usage of the units!

m

c
g
ATTENTION Appears at safety hints, the non-observance of which could damage the unit or affect 

its functioning.

NOTE Used for important pieces of information.
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2 Safety
Safety Hints. If 

3 Maintenance

NOTE The ABS warranty conditions are only valid provided that any repair work has been 
carried out in ABS approved workshops and where original ABS spare parts have 
been used. 

3.1 Removal

m

m
m
ATTENTION When using a mechanical lifting tool (e.g. truck crane) or a tool with higher nominal 

load, special attention is required! Ensure that lifting power doesn‘t exceed 3000 N 

lockable (see Figure 2)
(See Figure 3 and 4)

(see Figure 1)
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Figure 1 SB with self adjusting coupling system Figure 2 SB with lockable coupling system
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installation (Variant A)
Figure 4 Locking/Unlocking of coupling system with 

freestanding installation (Variant B) 
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4 Operating proplems

m
Possible fault causes:

5 Checking the coupling system

m

stop .

ATTENTION  The lifting rope should be tensioned exactly vertically!

Variant “A“

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•

•

•
•

•

•
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Possible causes:

Measure:

Measure:

Measure:

80 Nm

chapter 6. “Commissioning”

m
operating classes 1 to 4.

If one or more of the
conditions mentioned above are causing difficult operating conditions, then the assessment of the
operating classes should be class 3 or 4.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•
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Operating class Evaluation
1
2
3
4

Operating class 1 and 2 Operating class 3 and 4

After 500 operating hours

X-1 to X-8

X-9

After 100 operating hours

X-1 to X-8

X-9

X-3 to X-8

X-3 to X-8

X-3 to X-8

After 12 month

X-1 to X-8; Y-1 to Y-5

After 12 month

X-1 to X-8; Y-1 to Y-5; Z-1 to Z-3

X-3 to X-8

X-3 to X-8

X-3 to X-8

After 24 month

X-1 to X-8; Y-1 to Y-5

After 24 month

X-1 to X-8; Y-1 to Y-5; Z-1 to Z-3

X-3 to X-8

X-3 to X-8

X-3 to X-8

After 36 month

X-1 to X-8; Y-1 to Y-5; Z-1 to Z-3

After 36 month

X-1 to X-8; Y-1 to Y-5; Z-1 to Z-3
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7 Inspections

m
7.1 Initial inspection

X-1 

X-2

X-3

X-4 

X-5 

X-6

X-7 

X-8 

X-9 Assessment of the operating conditions.

X-1 

Measure:

X-2

Measure: -

X-3

Measure: -

X-4 

Measure: -

X-5 
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Measure: -

X-6

Measure: -
(see Installation and Operating Instructions Chapter 5, Figure 13)

X-7 

ATTENTION Damaged motor or control circuit cables must be replaced in all cases. 

Measure:

X-8 

Variant 

(For detailed hints see chapter 5 “Checking the coupling system”).

Measure:

7.2 Check
For units with operating classes 3 or 4 a check must be carried out every 3 month.

X-3

X-4 

X-5 

X-6

X-7 

X-8 (Variant 
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7.3 Annual inpection
X-1 

X-2

X-3

X-4 

X-5 

X-6

X-7 

X-8 (Variant 

Y-1 

Y-2

Y-3 as per section 8.5 

Y-4 

Y-5 

Y-1 

Measure:

Y-2

the surrounding area must be degreased and then carefully repainted.

Measure: -

Y-3 as per section 8.5 

(See Section 8.5)

the surrounding area must be degreased and then carefully repainted.

Measure: (See Section 8.3)

Y-4 
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® securing 
washers is correct as in Figure 5 and table for tightening torque!

Outer side of the 2 securing washers

Inner side of the 2 securing washers

05
62

-0
00

9

® securing washers

Tightening torque in Nm for: M6 M8 M10 M12 M16 M20 M24
6.9 17 33 56 136 267 460

Measure:

Y-5 

7.4 General overhaul
X-1 

X-2

X-3

X-4 

X-5 

X-6

X-7 

X-8 (Variant 

Y-1 

Y-2

Y-3 as per section 8.5 

Y-4 

Y-5 
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In addition to the annual inspection the following maintenance work should be carried out:

Z-1 

Z-2

Z-3

Z-1 

.

Measure:

Z-2

Measure:

Z-3

Measure:

8 Maintenance

m

1

2

OIL

05
79

-0
00

5 Filling quantity of the gearbox oil:

2,4 l

Approved gearbox oils:

Aral Degol GS 220

Draining of the gearbox oil:

m
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m

be damaged! 

8.2 Propeller removal/assembly

141108

107 106 110

101
99
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6

Propeller dismantling:

be dismantled when removing or changing the propeller!

NOTE Wear groves may be visible at the circumference of the propeller hub, in the area 

and have no negative effect on the operation. This means that it is not necessary to 

ATTENTION Observe the storage instructions (for the propeller) Section 3.3 of the Installation and 
Operating Instructions!

Propeller assembly:

•
•

•

•

•
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per section 8.6

(see Figure 5).

torque of 63 Nm.

8.3 Mechanical seal removal/assembly

ATTENTION Due to the design of the unit, the lubricating oil in the older versions of the SB can 

(See section 8.4)

141
140

142
60.1

19

60.2
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7

Removal of the mechanical seal:

gush out of the unit when the rotating part of the mechanical seal is removed. 

(as shown in Figure 11)

•

•
•
•

•
•
•

•
•
•
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NOTE If only the lubricating oil is being checked or changed, then the stationary part of the 

damage is visible) that the entire mechanical seal be replaced!

Assembly of the mechanical seal:

ATTENTION When assembling the mechanical seal it is essential to proceed carefully and under 
clean conditions.  Otherwise damage during assembly or subsequent failure in 
operation may result. 

(see Figure 9)

D2 = d1 + 0,1 - 0,2 mm

05
79
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00

8

•

•
•
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Figure 10 Assembling of the mechanical seal

ATTENTION In order to avoid possible damage to the rubber bellows of the mechanical seal,  
the chamfer on the shaft end as well as the step to the mechanical seating and the 
keyway groove should be carefully deburred.  Any burrs must be removed before 
assembling the seal!

The groove for the seal has to show into the direction of the shaft end.

•

•

•
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m
ATTENTION Due to the design of the unit, the lubricating oil can only be released after partial 

dismantling of the mechanical seal (rotating part) (see section 8.3).

Releasing the lubricating oil:

Figure 11

Filling with lubricating oil:

topple over.

the oil (see Figure 11).

section 8.3 

•

•

•

•
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NOTE In the case of the newer SB models with the larger oil chamber, it is not necessary to 
dismantle the mechanical seal to check or change the oil! 

 section 8.2.

1

2
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•

•
•
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Dismantling:

Assembly:

Figure 
13

3 4

1

22
1
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•
•

•

•
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Report on planned inspection and maintenance carried out at the recommended frequency for units of
operating classes 1 and 2

Year of production:    1. Commissioned:                                                                      

Serial no.:     Operating class:                                                                         

Model type:                                                               

Recommended
inspection or
maintenance

Maintenance
interval after x

operating hours
or x month after 1.
commissioning!

Maintenance or
inspection work

carried out

Remarks Carried out on: Signature/stamp

1. Inspection X-1 to X-8

General overhaul

General overhaul

General overhaul
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Report on planned inspection and maintenance carried out at the recommended frequency for units of
operating classes 3 and 4

Year of production:    1. Commissioned:                                                                        

Serial no.:     Operating class:                                                                         

Model type:     

Recommended
inspection or
maintenance

Maintenance
interval after x

operating hours
or x month after 1.
commissioning!

Maintenance or
inspection work

carried out

Remarks Carried out on: Signature/stamp

1. Inspection X-1 to X-8

X-1 to X-8   

X-1 to X-8

X-1 to X-8 

General overhaul

X-1 to X-8   

X-1 to X-8

X-1 to X-8 

General overhaul

X-1 to X-8   

X-1 to X-8

X-1 to X-8 

General overhaul

X-1 to X-8   

X-1 to X-8

X-1 to X-8 

General overhaul

X-1 to X-8   

X-1 to X-8

X-1 to X-8 

General overhaul

X-1 to X-8   

X-1 to X-8

X-1 to X-8 

General overhaul
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